-

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS KOTA BHARU, CAWANGAN KELANTAN

A STUDY ON THE EFFECT OF MARKETING MIX ELEMENTS
TOWARDS PERFORMANCE OF CELCOM AXIATA BERHAD: A CASE
STUDY IN KOTA BHARU

NAME:RABI’ATUL’ADAWIYAH BINTI MUKHTAR
MATRIC NUMBER:2012883114
ADVISOR NAME: DR. HAJI TUAN MOHD ROSLI TUAN HASSAN

SECOND EXAMINER: MADAM WAN NOOR HANA BINTI WAN ABD
AZIZ

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum W.B.T

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT Most Gracious and Most Merciful is upon his messenger our
Prophet Muhammad S.A.W, for giving me the strength and ability to prepare and finished this
project report successfully. Without the consent of Allah SWT, | maybe not be able to perform

this work.

Thousand thanks to my respected project advisor, Dr Tuan Mohd Rosli Tuan Hassan for all the
ideas, guidance and advice from him that help me in completing this report. Then, special
thanks to Madam Wan Noor Hana Abd Aziz as my second examiner because give me ideas
and opinion.Besides that, | would also like to take the opportunity to thanks my parents for
providing everything such as financial to buy anything that related to this report and also give
me support to finish it. Moreover, | would like to express my special gratitude to all my friends
for their nice views and help on my thesis. | also like to thank Puan Nor RizaChe Mod as
Assistant Manager at my industrial training because give me some information about the

Celcom.

Last but not least, | would like to thank to those, whom | have not mentioned, but has
contributed throughout this research whether directly and indirectly. Thank you for your
generous time and cooperation. Lastly my special acknowledgement goes to Universiti
Teknologi Mara for granting me the opportunity to pursue my study in this Bachelor in Business

Administration (Hons) (Marketing).

Thank you.

ABSTRACTS



Nowadays, telecommunication companies are well established and each of them competing
each other to be leading on the market. Celcom is among the first telecommunication company

in Malaysia. Celcom has their competitive advantage to attract the more customer.

This study about the effect marketing mix towards performance of Celcom in Kota Bharu.
Marketing mix includes product, price, promotion and place which is given effect or not toward
performance. This study was held because, Celcom was not consistent with their revenue and
also profit. This study whether the marketing mix give effect or not toward performance

business.

Through the data collection, this study able to find the effect that gives influence toward the
performance of Celcom. There were 150 set of questionnaire has been distributed to
respondents. This study also tested the data by reliability analysis, frequency distribution,

regression, correlation and also cross tabulation.

From the result, shown that product,price and place was significant with performance and
promotion was not a significant relationship with the performance of business. Celcom Axiata
Berhad can be maintain their the product, the price and the place element, however, Celcom
need to improve their promotion to make sure existing and potential customer are attract with

their promotion.



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

TABLE OF CONTENT

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

NO
1.0
11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

1.10
1.11

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND OF STUDY

BACKGROUND OF ORGANIZATION

PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH QUESTION
RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
THEREOTICAL FRAMEWORK
SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY
1.8.1 Knowledge

1.8.2 CelcomAxiataSdn.bhd
1.8.3 Researcher

1.8.4 The future researcher
1.8.5 UniversitiTeknologi Mara
DEFINITION OF TERM

1.9.1 Marketing mix

1.9.2 Marketing strategy

1.9.3 Performance

1.9.4 Product

1.9.5 Price

1.9.6 Promotion

1.9.7 Place

LIMITATION OF STUDY
SCOPE OF STUDY

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2

INTRODUCTION
PERFORMANCE
MARKETING MIX
2.2.1 Product
2.2.2 Price

2.2.3 Promotion
2.2.4 Place

Vii
viii

PAGES

P
RPBooorwnr

12

14
15

16
16

17
19
22
24



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH DESIGN
SAMPLING DESIGN

3.2.1 Target population

3.2.2 Sampling frame

3.2.3 Sampling size

DATA METHOD COLLECTION
3.3.1 Primary data

3.3.2 Secondary data

3.3.3 Direct questionnaire
3.3.4 Questionnaire designing
3.3.5 Likert scale
PROCEDURE OF DATA ANALYSIS
3.4.1 Frequency distribution
3.4.2 Descriptive analysis
3.4.3 Reliability analysis

3.4.4 Hypothesis testing

3.4.5 Correlation analysis

3.4.6 Regression analysis
3.4.7 T-test

3.4.8 Coefficient of determination (R)

CHAPTER 4: FINDING AND RESULTS

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

INTRODUCTION
FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION
4.1.1 How long use Celcom
4.1.2 Gender

4.1.3 Marital status

4.1.4 Education level

4.1.5 Age

4.1.6 Race

4.1.7 Level of income

4.1.8 Occupation
DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
4.2.1 Cross-tabulation
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS
CORRELATION
REGRESSION ANALYSIS
DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.0
5.1

INTRODUCTION
CONCLUSION

29
29

30
31
31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
58
61
62
66

69
70



