

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS KOTA BHARU, CAWANGAN KELANTAN

# A STUDY ON THE EFFECT OF MARKETING MIX ELEMENTS TOWARDS PERFORMANCE OF CELCOM AXIATA BERHAD: A CASE STUDY IN KOTA BHARU

NAME:RABI'ATUL'ADAWIYAH BINTI MUKHTAR

**MATRIC NUMBER:2012883114** 

ADVISOR NAME: DR. HAJI TUAN MOHD ROSLI TUAN HASSAN

SECOND EXAMINER: MADAM WAN NOOR HANA BINTI WAN ABD

**AZIZ** 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

**JANUARY 2015** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Assalamualaikum W.B.T

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT Most Gracious and Most Merciful is upon his messenger our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W, for giving me the strength and ability to prepare and finished this project report successfully. Without the consent of Allah SWT, I maybe not be able to perform this work.

Thousand thanks to my respected project advisor, Dr Tuan Mohd Rosli Tuan Hassan for all the ideas, guidance and advice from him that help me in completing this report. Then, special thanks to Madam Wan Noor Hana Abd Aziz as my second examiner because give me ideas and opinion. Besides that, I would also like to take the opportunity to thanks my parents for providing everything such as financial to buy anything that related to this report and also give me support to finish it. Moreover, I would like to express my special gratitude to all my friends for their nice views and help on my thesis. I also like to thank Puan Nor RizaChe Mod as Assistant Manager at my industrial training because give me some information about the Celcom.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to those, whom I have not mentioned, but has contributed throughout this research whether directly and indirectly. Thank you for your generous time and cooperation. Lastly my special acknowledgement goes to Universiti Teknologi Mara for granting me the opportunity to pursue my study in this Bachelor in Business Administration (Hons) (Marketing).

Thank you.

#### **ABSTRACTS**

Nowadays, telecommunication companies are well established and each of them competing each other to be leading on the market. Celcom is among the first telecommunication company in Malaysia. Celcom has their competitive advantage to attract the more customer.

This study about the effect marketing mix towards performance of Celcom in Kota Bharu. Marketing mix includes product, price, promotion and place which is given effect or not toward performance. This study was held because, Celcom was not consistent with their revenue and also profit. This study whether the marketing mix give effect or not toward performance business.

Through the data collection, this study able to find the effect that gives influence toward the performance of Celcom. There were 150 set of questionnaire has been distributed to respondents. This study also tested the data by reliability analysis, frequency distribution, regression, correlation and also cross tabulation.

From the result, shown that product, price and place was significant with performance and promotion was not a significant relationship with the performance of business. Celcom Axiata Berhad can be maintain their the product, the price and the place element, however, Celcom need to improve their promotion to make sure existing and potential customer are attract with their promotion.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

ACKN TABLE LIST C	ARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ER OF TRANSMITTAL OWLEDGEMENT E OF CONTENT OF TABLE OF FIGURE RACT	i ii iv vi vii viii	
СНАР	TER 1: INTRODUCTION		
NO 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND OF STUDY BACKGROUND OF ORGANIZA PROBLEM STATEMENT RESEARCH QUESTION RESEARCH OBJECTIVE RESEARCH HYPOTHESES THEREOTICAL FRAMEWORK SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY 1.8.1 Knowledge 1.8.2 CelcomAxiataSdn.bhd 1.8.3 Researcher 1.8.4 The future researcher		PAGES 1 2 3 4 8 9 10 11
1.9	1.8.5 UniversitiTeknologi Mara DEFINITION OF TERM 1.9.1 Marketing mix 1.9.2 Marketing strategy 1.9.3 Performance 1.9.4 Product 1.9.5 Price 1.9.6 Promotion 1.9.7 Place		12
1.10 1.11	LIMITATION OF STUDY SCOPE OF STUDY		14 15
СНАР	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.0 2.1 2.2	INTRODUCTION PERFORMANCE MARKETING MIX 2.2.1 Product 2.2.2 Price 2.2.3 Promotion		16 16 17 19 22
	2.2.4 Place		24

## **CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY**

3.0 3.1	INTRODUCTION RESEARCH DESIGN	29 29
3.2	SAMPLING DESIGN	
	3.2.1 Target population	30
	3.2.2 Sampling frame	31
3.3	3.2.3 Sampling size DATA METHOD COLLECTION	31
3.3	3.3.1 Primary data	32
	3.3.2 Secondary data	02
	3.3.3 Direct questionnaire	33
	3.3.4 Questionnaire designing	
	3.3.5 Likert scale	34
3.4	PROCEDURE OF DATA ANALYSIS	
	3.4.1 Frequency distribution	35
	3.4.2 Descriptive analysis	
	3.4.3 Reliability analysis	36
	3.4.4 Hypothesis testing	
	3.4.5 Correlation analysis	0.7
	3.4.6 Regression analysis 3.4.7 T-test	37
	3.4.8 Coefficient of determination (R)	38
<b>CHA</b> 4.0	INTRODUCTION	39
4.1	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION	
	4.1.1 How long use Celcom	40
	4.1.2 Gender	41
	4.1.3 Marital status	42
	4.1.4 Education level	43 44
	4.1.5 Age 4.1.6 Race	44 45
	4.1.7 Level of income	46
	4.1.8 Occupation	47
4.2	DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS	48
	4.2.1 Cross-tabulation	49
4.3	RELIABILITY ANALYSIS	58
4.4	CORRELATION	61
4.5	REGRESSION ANALYSIS	62
	DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS	66
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.0	INTRODUCTION	69
5.1	CONCLUSION	70